UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)	
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.)	Docket No. ER20-584-000
)	

ANSWER OF PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.

Pursuant to Rules 212 and 213 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission"), and the Commission's April 17, 2019 Notice of Complaint, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") submits this Answer in response to the December 23, 2019 motion for extension of time, request for shortened comment period, and request for expedited action ("Motion") of American Electric Power Service Corporation ("AEPSC"), on behalf of its affiliates Appalachian Power Company, Indiana Michigan Power Company, Kentucky Power Company, Kingsport Power Company, Ohio Power Company, Wheeling Power Company and AEP Energy Partners, Inc.; East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC"); and NextEra Energy Resources, LLC ("NextEra Resources") (together, "Movants").

The Movants requests that the Commission extend the deadline for submitting interventions, protests, and comments in the above captioned docket by ten days to Monday, January 13, 2020. Additionally, Movants request a shortened comment period and an order granting this motion by December 30, 2019, as the due date for comments is currently January 2, 2020.

-

¹ 18 C.F.R. § 385.212, 385.213.

² Joint Consumer Advocates v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Notice of Complaint, Docket No. EL19-63-000 (Apr. 17, 2019).

PJM submits this answer to inform the Commission that it does not oppose an extension of time until January 13, 2020 for parties to submit interventions, protests, and comments in this docket. Further, PJM does not oppose a shortened comment period or an expedited order on this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Craig Glazer
Vice President – Federal Government Policy
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
1200 G Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 202-423-4743

Craig.Glazer@pjm.com

Chenchao Lu
Counsel
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Boulevard
Audubon, PA 19403
(610) 666-2255
Chenchao.Lu@pjm.com

On behalf of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Audubon, PA, this 23rd day of December, 2019.

Chenchao Lu Attorney for

Olupa

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.